

Case No. 20-35222

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH DISTRICT

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Honorable Judge Ronald B. Leighton
Case No. 3:16-cv-05694-RBL

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF ALASKA SCHOOL BOARDS, ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
NEVADA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, AND WASHINGTON STATE
SCHOOL DIRECTORS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT**

(All Parties Have Consented; FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2) & 9th Cir. R. 29-3)

LOZANO SMITH

Sloan R. Simmons, SBN 233752
Courtney de Groof, SBN 319334
One Capitol Mall, Suite 640
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 329-7433
Facsimile: (916) 329-9050
E-mail: ssimmons@lozanosmith.com

NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSN.

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
Chief Legal Officer
1680 Duke Street, FL 2
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (703) 838-6722

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
National School Boards Association et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO FILE BRIEF 2

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 3

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP 6

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. TEACHERS AND COACHES, IN THEIR OFFICIAL
 CAPACITY AT SCHOOL FUNCTIONS AND IN THE
 PRESENCE OF STUDENTS, HOLD POSITIONS OF
 TRUST AND AUTHORITY, AND INTERACT WITH
 A CAPTIVE AUDIENCE OF “IMPRESSIONABLE
 YOUNG MINDS.” 9

 A. The Court Must Evaluate the Speech Issues in this
 Case with the Recognition that in the Public
 School Context, Students are a Captive Audience
 with Impressionable Young Minds..... 10

 B. School Districts Have an Adequate Justification in
 Restricting an Employee’s On-Duty Expression to
 Avoid the Appearance that it is School Sponsored
 and to Avoid a Collision with the Establishment
 Clause..... 15

 II. SCHOOL DISTRICT EMPLOYERS’
 LONGSTANDING LEGAL AUTHORITY TO
 REGULATE EMPLOYEE SPEECH OCCURRING
 DURING OR AS PART OF THEIR OFFICIAL DUTIES
 ENABLES THEM TO FULFILL THEIR
 EDUCATIONAL MISSION..... 18

III. BY AFFIRMING, THIS COURT WILL NOT EXPOSE
TO REGULATION TRULY PRIVATE EXPRESSION
BY SCHOOL DISTRICT TEACHERS, COACHES,
AND OTHER EMPLOYEES.22

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952).....	11
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Cent. Sch. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	12
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Calef v. Budden</i> , 361 F.Supp.2d 493 (D.S.C. 2005)	22
<i>Craig v. Rich Twp. High Sch. Dist. 227</i> , 736 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	11
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 18
<i>Fowler v. Bd. of Educ. of Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 819 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Fox v. Traverse City Area Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 605 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	9, 18, 23
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	15, 16

<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 19
<i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch.</i> , 432 F.Supp.3d 823 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	22
<i>Knox Cnty. Educ. Assn. v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 158 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	17
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Services of Albany</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)	12, 21
<i>Melzer v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Mpoy v. Rhee</i> , 758 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)	12, 20
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	18, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nevada, Inc. v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991)	16

<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)	15, 21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	11
<i>Silano v. Sag Harbor Union Free Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 42 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	18
<i>United Teachers of New Orleans v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> <i>Through Holmes</i> , 142 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Webster v. New Lenox Sch. Dist. No. 122</i> , 917 F.2d 1004 (7th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Williams v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 480 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2007)	20

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

Alaska Statutes

ALASKA STAT. § 14.30.010	10
--------------------------------	----

Arizona Revised Statutes

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 15-802.....	10
--------------------------------	----

California Education Code

CAL. EDUC. CODE § 4820010

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

FED. RULES. APP. P. 29.....2, 6, 32

Hawaii Revised Statutes

HAW. REV. STAT. § 302A-113210

Idaho Code Annotated

IDAHO CODE ANN. § 33-202.....10

Montana Code Annotated

MONT. CODE ANN. § 20-5-10310

Nevada Revised Statutes

NEV. REV. STAT. § 392.040.....10

Ninth Circuit Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-132

Oregon Revised Statutes

OR. REV. STAT. § 339.010.....10

Washington Revised Statutes

WASH. REV. CODE § 28A.225.01010

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I16, 17

School District Policies

Billings School District (Montana) Policy 2332	29
Bonneville Joint School District (Idaho) Policy 2350	29
Bozeman Public Schools (Montana) Policy 5224 Political Activity – Staff Participation	26-27
Cascade School District No. 422 (Idaho) Policy 5290	26
Clark County School District (Nevada) Policy 6113.2	29
Dallas School District 2 (Oregon) Policy Code GBG	27-28
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District (Alaska) Administrative Regulation 1013	28
Flowing Wells Unified School District (Arizona) Employee Ethics Policy Code GBEA	28
Fresno Unified School District (California) Administrative Regulation 4119.25 Political Activities of Employees	25-26
Hawaii Board of Education (Hawaii) Policy 2230	29
Kenai Peninsula School District (Alaska) Board Policy 4119.25 Political Activities of Employees	24
Kent School District (Washington) Policy 2340P	30
Newport-Mesa Unified School District (California) Board Policy 6141.2	28
Poway Unified School District (California) Board Policy 6141.2	28
Tucson Unified School District (Arizona) Tucson Unified Policy Code GBI - Staff Participation in Political Activities	25

Washoe County School District (Nevada) Policy 1310
Political Activity in Schools27

Other Authorities

California School Boards Association, Model Board Policy 6141.2
Recognition of Religious Beliefs and Customs27

National School Boards Association, Beliefs and Policies,
art. IV, § 3.12 18

SHAREAMERICA, FOOTBALL: A FALL TRADITION IN SCHOOLS
ACROSS AMERICA (OCT. 13, 2007).....20
